

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:

John A. Biewer Co. of Toledo, Inc.
Docket No. RCRA-05-2008-0006

RCRA Appeal Nos. 10-01 and 10-02

and

John A. Biewer Co. of Ohio, Inc.
Docket No. RCRA-05-2008-0007

APPEAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE PRESIDING OFFICER CORRECTLY DECIDED THE PARTIES’ CROSS-MOTIONS FOR ACCELERATED DECISION ON JAB COMPANY’S DERIVATIVE OR DIRECT LIABILITY.	6
A. Standard of Review and Burden of Persuasion	7
B. The Supreme Court in <i>Bestfoods</i> Established Several Guidelines Regarding Parent-Subsidiary Norms that Must be Maintained.....	10
1. Veil-Piercing Claim.....	10
2. Direct “Operator” Liability.....	12
3. Application of <i>Bestfoods</i> to the RCRA Liability Framework	13
C. Ohio Common Law Governs Veil-Piercing Determinations	13
1. Region 5 is Attempting to Enforce Ohio Regulations That Ohio Has Been Authorized to Administer in Lieu of the Federal Government.	14
2. Sixth Circuit Law Likewise Requires Application of State law on the Issue of Veil Piercing Where All Pertinent Entities are Located and All Events Occurred Within the Sixth Circuit.	16
3. The Choice of Law Analysis Advanced by Region 5 is Fatally Flawed.	17
D. The Corporate Veils of JAB Ohio and JAB Toledo may not be Pierced Under Ohio Common Law, Federal Common Law, or Michigan Common Law.....	21
1. A Prima Facie Case for Piercing the Corporate Veil Requires Evidence that the Parent Exercised Complete Control Over the Subsidiary, Such Control Was Exercised to Commit a Fraud, Illegal Act, or Similar Unlawful Act, and an Injury or Unjust Loss Resulted From the Act.....	21
2. JAB Company Has Established a Body of Uncontested Facts That Support its Argument That Region 5 is Unable to Demonstrate a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case For its Piercing the Corporate Veil Claim	24

3.	Region 5 Did Not Produce Sufficient Evidence to Meet Its Burden of Proof With Respect to Its Motion for Accelerated Decision or JAB Company’s Motion for Accelerated Decision.	30
E.	Region 5’s Piercing the Corporate Veil Analysis is Fundamentally Flawed.	33
1.	The Analysis Should Focus on the Pre-Closure Relationship Between JAB Company and JAB Ohio and JAB Toledo.	34
2.	Any Analysis of the Post-Closure Relationship Between JAB Company and JAB Ohio or JAB Toledo Must Account for the Fact that JAB Ohio and JAB Toledo Were Not Operational.	36
3.	JAB Toledo and JAB Ohio Are Failed Businesses That Ceased Operations in 1997 and 2001, Respectively, Because they Failed Financially.	44
F.	Region 5 Did Not Produce Sufficient Evidence to Establish The Elements Necessary to Pierce the Corporate Veil of JAB Ohio or JAB Toledo Under Ohio or Federal Common Law	45
1.	JAB Company Did Not Dominate JAB Ohio or JAB Toledo So Completely That the Corporations Had no Separate Mind, Will, or Existence of Their Own	45
2.	Even If This Court Were to Conclude that the First <i>Belvedere</i> Prong Could Be Met, Complainant Has Not Demonstrated That JAB Company Used Its Control to Commit Fraud, an Illegal Act, or Similarly Unlawful Acts	65
G.	JAB Company is not Subject to Direct Operator Liability as a Matter of Law	69
1.	Brian Biewer is a Dual Officer of JAB Company and JAB Ohio and Region 5 did not Demonstrate that His Actions Were Contrary to JAB Ohio or JAB Toledo.	70
2.	Region 5 Offered no Evidence at all Supporting the Second <i>Bestfoods</i> Scenerio where “an Agent of the Parent with No Hat to Wear but the Parent’s Hat Manages or Directs Activities at the Facility.”	74
3.	As a Matter of Law, JAB Company is not Subject to Direct Operator Liability Because the Word “Operate” Means Something Other than the Mere Failure to Act or to Cease Acting.	78
4.	Even if JAB Company were an Operator, as a Matter of Law, JAB Company was Not an Operator During The Relevant Time Period.	80

II.	THE PRESIDING OFFICER PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION ON LIABILITY AND PENALTY, AND BECAUSE OF APPELLANT’S REFUSAL TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE WHATSOEVER AT TRIAL, HAD NO CHOICE BUT TO AWARD ZERO PENALTY.....	81
A.	When a Motion for Summary Judgment is Denied, and the Movant then Loses at Trial, the Movant Cannot Appeal the Denial of the Motion for Summary Judgment.	82
B.	The Presiding Officer Properly Ruled That There Were Disputed Factual Issues Relevant to Determination of Penalty Amount That Warranted Denial of the Motion for Accelerated Decision and the Holding of an Evidentiary Hearing.....	85
C.	Region 5 Failed to Satisfy Its Initial Burden of Establishing That There Was No Genuine Issue of Material Fact for Trial Because the Attachments to the Region 5’s Motion Created Genuine Issues of Material Fact.	91
D.	Even if the Presiding Officer Could Have Decided the Issue of Penalty Amount on the Accelerated Decision Motion Briefs, He Had the Discretion to Deny the Motion and Hold an Evidentiary Hearing.	93
E.	Region 5’s Refusal to Participate in the February 23, 2010 Evidentiary Hearing Means that there is No Evidentiary Record to Support Anything Other than a Zero Penalty Award.	101
III.	THE BOARD SHOULD AWARD COSTS AND ATTORNEY’S FEES TO RESPONDENTS.....	107
IV.	RELIEF REQUESTED	110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Fuel Corporation v. Utah Energy Development Company</i> , 122 F.3d 130, 134 (2d Cir.1997)	39
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	8, 9, 98
<i>AT & T Global Information Solutions Company et al. v. Union Tank Car Company, et al.</i> , 29 F.Supp. 2d 857, (S.D. Ohio 1998)	16, 18, 51, 52
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Brown & Bryant, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 358, 362 (9th Cir.1998)	18, 19
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. UGI Utilities, Inc.</i> , No. 3:03-cv-614-J-20MMH, 2005 WL 5660478, at *8 (M.D.Fla. Mar. 22, 2005)	71, 72
<i>Atty. Gen. v. John A. Biewer Co., Inc.</i> , 363 N.W.2d 712, 714-715 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)	50
<i>Barbee Concrete Const. V. Bachinski Builders, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 723195 (Ohio App. 1997)	46
<i>Barber v. Louisville and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer Dist.</i> , 295 Fed. Appx. 786, 789 (6th Cir. 2008)	84
<i>Barry v. Bowen</i> , 884 F.2d 442, 444 (9th Cir. 1989)	107
<i>Belvedere Condominium Unit Owners' Ass'n v. R.E. Roark Cos., Inc.</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 274, 617 N.E.2d 1075 (1993).....	22, 23, 46, 63, 64, 65, 66
<i>Black v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 568, 569-70 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1017 (1994)	83
<i>Bob's Beverage Inc. v. Acme Inc.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 695, 723 (N.D. Ohio. 1999)	81
<i>Carte Blanche (Singapore) Pte., Ltd. v. Diners Club International, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 24, 26 (2d Cir.1993)	39
<i>Carter Jones Lumber Co. v. LTV Steel Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 745, 747 n.1 (6th Cir. 2001)	16, 18, 22, 64

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328, 331, 114 S. Ct. 1588 (1991)	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681, 709, 117 S.Ct. 1636, 1652 (1997)	108
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. UGI Utilities</i> , 310 F.Supp.2d 592, 605 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), affirmed in relevant part, 153 Fed. Appx. 749 (2d Cir. 2005).....	71, 75
<i>Corrigan v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 478 F.3d 718, 726 (6th Cir. 2007)	46, 61
<i>CPC Int'l, Inc. v. Aerojet-General Corp.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 783, 788 (W.D. Mich. 1989)	81
<i>Datron Inc. v. CRA Holdings Inc</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 736, 747-48 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....	75, 76
<i>Dombroski v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 506, 895 N.E.2d 538, 544-545 (Ohio 2008).....	23, 65, 66
<i>Donahey v. Bogle</i> , 129 F.3d 838, 843 (6th Cir.1997), vacated on other grounds, 524 U.S. 924 (1998), reinstated, 2000 WL 977376 (6th Cir. Jul. 7, 2000)).....	16, 18
<i>Ernst v. Child and Youth Services of Chester County</i> , 108 F.3d 486, 488-89 (3d Cir. 1997), cert denied, 522 U.S. 850 (1997)	104
<i>Escude Cruz v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 619 F.2d 902, 905 (Puerto Rico Cir. 1980)	64
<i>Fletcher v. Atex Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1451, 1459 (2d Cir. 1995)	58, 59, 60
<i>Forest Hills Early Learning Center, Inc. v. Lukhard</i> , 728 F.2d 230, 245 (4th Cir. 1984)	99
<i>Frechette v. Kavande</i> , 2001 WL 390069 (Ohio App 2001)	46
<i>Galindo v. Precision American Corporation</i> , 754 F.2d 1212, 1216 (5th Cir. 1985)	27, 28

<i>General Signal Corp. v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1500, 1507 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1146 (1996).....	84
<i>Geraghty and Miller, Inc. v. Conoco Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2000).....	80
<i>Glaros v. H.H. Robertson Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1564, 1570 (Fed. Cir. 1986), cert. den., 479 U.S. 1072 (1987).....	83
<i>Guptill Holding Corp. v. State</i> , 33 A.D.2d 362, 307 N.Y.S.2d 970, 972-73 (1970), aff'd, 31 N.Y.2d 897, 340 N.Y.S.2d 638, 292 N.E.2d 782 (1972)).....	39
<i>In re Acushnet River & New Bedford Harbor Proceedings Re Alleged PCB Pollution</i> , 675 F. Supp. 22, 33 (D.C. Mass. 1987).....	20, 58, 60, 68
<i>In re Billy Yee</i> , TSCA Appeal No. 00-2, slip op. at 13 (EAB, May 29, 2001), 10 E.A.D. _____ .	7, 8
<i>In re Brenntag Great Lakes, LLC</i> , No. RCRA 5-2002-0001 (E.A.B. June 2, 2004).....	14, 15, 16
<i>In re BWX Tech., Inc.</i> , RCRA (2008) Appeal No. 97-5, 2000 WL 365958 (E.P.A. Apr. 5, 2000)	8, 9, 29
<i>In re Chempace Corp.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 119, 134 (EAB 2000)	8
<i>In re Dr. Robert Schattner</i> , No. FIFRA-92-H-02, 1993 EPA ALJ LEXIS 460, at *2 (February 11, 1993)	104
<i>In re Echevarria</i> , 5 E.A.D. 626, 638 (EAB 1994)	8
<i>In re Great Lakes Div. of Nat. Steel Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 355, 368 (EAB 1994)	8
<i>In re Green Thumb Nursery, Inc.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 782, 793 (EAB 1997)	97, 98
<i>In re John A. Biewer Company of Ohio</i> , 2009 WL 3496294, 7-8, n. 14, Docket No. RCRA-05-2008-0007 (E.P.A. October 5, 2009)	14, 20, 22, 32, 34, 44, 55, 60, 61, 68, 69
<i>In re Ocean State Asbestos Removal, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 522, 530 (EAB 1998)	7

<i>In re The Bullen Companies, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 620, 632 (EAB, Feb. 1, 2001)	7
<i>In the Matter of: 99 Cents Only Stores</i> , 2010 WL 2787749 (June 24, 2010)	103
<i>Irving v. U.S.</i> , 49 F.3d 830, 836, (1st Cir. 1995).....	104
<i>ITT Corporation v. Borgwarner Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2242904 (W.D. Mich. July 22, 2009).....	42, 43, 65, 66
<i>Japan Petroleum Co. (Nigeria) v. Ashland Oil Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 831, 846 (D. Del. 1978)	58
<i>Jarrett v. Epperly</i> , 896 F.2d at 1016 (6th Cir. 1990)	82, 83, 84, 85
<i>John v. State of Louisiana</i> , 757 F.2d 698, 711-714 (5th Cir. 1985).....	91, 92
<i>Johns v. International Business Machines Corporation</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 184, 190-91 (2005).....	99
<i>Johnson International Co. v. Jackson National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 19 F.3d 431, 435 (8th Cir. 1994)	83, 104
<i>Joiner v. Ryder Sys. Inc.</i> , 966 F.Supp. 1478, 1486 (C.D.Ill.1996)	58
<i>Judson Atkinson Candies, Inc. v. Latini-Hohberger Dhimantec</i> , 529 F.3d 371, 380 (7th Cir. 2008)	58
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90, 98 (1991)	17
<i>Kennedy v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 249 (1948)	98
<i>Laborers Clean-Up Contract Admin. Trust Fund v. Uriarte Clean-Up Serv., Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 516, 525 (9th Cir.1984)	46
<i>Lama v. Borrás</i> , 16 F.3d 473, 477, n.5(1st Cir. 1994).....	83
<i>Lang v. Retirement Living Publ'g Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 576, 583 (2d Cir. 1991)	93

<i>LeRoux's Billyle Supper Club v. MA,</i> 77 Ohio App.3d 417, 425; 602 N.E.2d 685, 690 (Ohio App. Ct. 1991).....	64, 66
<i>Lewis v. Secretary of Health and Human Services,</i> 707 F.2d 246, 250 (6th Cir. 1983).....	95
<i>Lind v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,</i> 254 F.3d 1281, 1286 (11th Cir. 2001).....	82
<i>Locricchio v. Legal Services Corp.,</i> 833 F.2d 1352, 1358 (9th Cir. 1987).....	83
<i>M.A. Mortenson Co. v. United States,</i> 996 F.2d 1177, 1181-82 (Fed Cir. 1993).....	108
<i>Mancorp, Inc. v. Culpepper,</i> 781 S.W.2d 618, 622 (Tex.App.Ct. 1989).....	54
<i>Martz v. Union Labor Life Ins. Co.,</i> 757 F.2d 135, 138 (7th Cir. 1985).....	27, 28
<i>Mattingly v. United States,</i> 939 F.2d 816, 818 (9th Cir. 1991).....	107
<i>Meghrig v KRC Western Inc.,</i> 516 U.S. 479, 483, 116 S. Ct. 1251 (1996).....	17
<i>Miller v Honda Motor Co.,</i> 779 F.2d 769, 773 (1st Cir. 1985).....	68
<i>Morris v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.,</i> 82 N.Y.2d 135, 603 N.Y.S.2d 807, 623 N.E.2d 1157, 1161 (1993).....	39
<i>National Engineering & Contracting Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., U.S. Dept. of Labor,</i> 928 F.2d 762, 768 (6th Cir. 1991).....	83
<i>Newell Recycling Company, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,</i> 8 E.A.D. 598 (EAB 1999).....	98
<i>Newell Recycling v. U.S. E.P.A.,</i> 231 F.2d 204, (5th Cir. 2000).....	99
<i>Noble Exploration, Inc. v. Nixon Drilling Co, Inc.,</i> 794 S.W.2d 942, 944 (Tex App. 1990).....	105
<i>O'Melneny & Myers v. FDIC,</i> 512 U.S. 79, 114, S. Ct. 2048, 2054 (1999).....	17

<i>Official Committee of Creditors v. Shearson Lehman Brothers Holdings (In re First Capitol Holdings Corp)</i> , 179 B.R. 902 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995)	105
<i>Pfohl Brothers Landfill Site Steering Committee v. Allied Waste Systems, Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp.2d 134, 178-183 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) ...	36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 47, 50, 62
<i>Pharmacia Corporation v. Motor Carrier Services Corp.</i> , 309 Fed. Appx. 666, 672 (3rd Cir. 2009)	46, 51, 52
<i>Raytheon Constructors, Inc. v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1214, 1218-19 (10th Cir. 2003).....	71, 72, 73
<i>Roberts v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1098, 1103 (10th Cir. 1994)	84
<i>Rogers Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 275 F.3d 1096, 1103 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680, 685, 103 S.Ct. 3274, 3277-78, 77 L.Ed.2d 938 (1983)	107
<i>Scarborough v. Perez</i> , 870 F.2d 1079, 1084 (6th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Schanen v. United States DOJ</i> , 798 F.2d 348, 350 (9th Cir. 1985)	107
<i>Schiavone v. Pearce</i> , 77 F.Supp.2d 291-92 (D.Conn. 1999)	56, 62, 71, 75, 76, 77, 78
<i>State ex rel. Celebrezze v. Specialized Finishers, Inc.</i> , 62 Ohio Misc. 516, 604 N.E.2d 842 (1991)	46
<i>State Farm Life Insurance Co. v. Smith</i> , 29 Ill. App. 3d 942, 949; 331 N.E.2d 275 (1975), reversed in part on other grounds, 66 Ill.2d 591, 363 N.E.2d 785 (1977).....	105
<i>Stepanischen v. Merchant's Dispatch Transp Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 922, 929 (1st Cir. 1993).....	91
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville School Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296, 318 (3d Cir. 1999)	93
<i>The Mall at IV Group Properties, LLC v. Roberts</i> , 2005 WL 3338369, at *6 (D.N.J. Dec.8, 2005).....	58

<i>Titan Wheel Corp. of Iowa v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 291 F.Supp.2d 899 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	104
<i>Transition Healthcare Associates, Inc., v Tri-State Health Investors, LLC</i> , 306 Fed. Appx. 273, 280 (6th Cir. 2009)	63, 64
<i>Tripp v. May</i> , 189 F.2d 198, 200 (7th Cir, 1951)	9, 29
<i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51, 63, 118 S.Ct. 1876, 141 L.Ed.2d 43 (1998).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18,19, 20, 21, 22, 32, 33, 45, 49, 55, 61, 69, 70, 71, 72, 74, 75, 77, 79, 80
<i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	15, 17
<i>U.S. v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307, 314 (1998)	79, 80
<i>U.S. v. Union Corp.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	50
<i>United States v. Bliss</i> , 108 F.R.D. 127, 132 (E.D.Mo. 1985).....	58
<i>United States v. Friedland</i> , 173 F.Supp.2d 1077, 1097 (D. Colo. 2001)	56, 62, 71, 75
<i>United States v. General Battery Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 294, 311 n. 14 (3rd Cir. 2005) (Rendell, CJ, concurring in part, dissenting in part)	19
<i>United States v. National Medical Enters., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 906, 910-11 (9th Cir.1986).....	107
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 961 F. Supp. 969, 979 (N.D. Tex. 1996)	34
<i>Univ. Circle Research Ctr. Corp. v. Galbreath Co.</i> (1995), 106 Ohio App.3d 835	61
<i>Veillon v. Exploration Services</i> , 876 F.2d 1197, 1200 (5th Cir. 1989)	98
<i>Walkovszky v. Carlton</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 414, 276 N.Y.S.2d 585, 223 N.E.2d 6, 8 (1966)	39

<i>Waste Management, Inc. v. Danis Industries Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 5345389, 14 (S.D. Ohio, 2004)	46
<i>Watson v. Amedco Steel, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 274, 277-78 (7th Cir. 1994).....	83
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Konover</i> , 2009 WL 585430, *9 (D.Conn., March 4, 2009)	59, 60
<i>Westmoreland v. CBS</i> , 770 F.2d 1168, 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	108
<i>Whalen v. Unit Rig Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1248, 1251 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 973 (1993).....	83
<i>White v. Vathally</i> , 732 F.2d 1037 (1st Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 933 (1984)	105
<i>Willoway Nurseries v. Curdes</i> , 1999 WL 820784 (Ohio App 1999)	46
<i>Wilson v Superior Foundations, Inc.</i> , No. CA2007-03-043, 2008 WL 757525, at *3 (Ohio App. Mar. 24, 2008).....	63
<i>Ypsilanti Community Utilities Authority v. Meadwestvaco Air Systems, LLC</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 553, 574 (E.D.Mich. 2009)	59, 60

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 504	108
28 U.S.C. § 1927	108
42 U.S.C. § 6924(a)	13, 69
42 U.S.C. § 6925(a)	13, 69
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(1)	13, 69
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2)	12

Consolidated Rules of Practice

40 C.F.R. § 22.1(c)	107
40 C.F.R. § 22.4.....	93
40 C.F.R. § 22.4(c)	107

40 C.F.R. § 22.15(c)	96
40 C.F.R. § 22.20(a)	8, 26, 96
40 C.F.R. § 22.22.....	103
40 C.F.R. § 22.24.....	5, 8, 85
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b).....	7, 21, 103
40 C.F.R. § 22.30(c)	7
40 C.F.R. § 22.30(f).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 23(b).....	103

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	107
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b).....	107
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	8, 98, 104
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	107

Other Authorities

1 William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopaedia of the Law of Corporations</i> , § 41.33 (2010).....	46
Moore’s Federal Practice § 56.41 [3][d] (Mathew Bender 3d ed.)	99
Moore’s Federal Practice § 205.08[2] (3d ed.2007).....	84
5 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 623 (2010).....	101
Black’s Law Dictionary 365 (8th Ed.2004).....	23
Black’s Law Dictionary 629 (8th Ed. 2004).....	28
C. Wright, A. Miller and M. Kane, <i>10A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 2725 (3d ed.)	99
French, Peter, <i>Parent Corporate Liability: An Evolution of the Corporate Veil Piercing Doctrine and its Application to the Toxic Tort Arena Doctrine</i> , 5 Tul. Env. L.J. 605, 617-625 (1992)	19

Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.7 “Lawyer as Witness”.....	87
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-69-40 through § 3745-69-45.....	15
Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.7 “Lawyer as Witness”	87
RCRA Civil Penalty Policy, pp. 35, 36	85, 92, 94, 109
Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , § 2720 (1998)	9, 29

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:

John A. Biewer Co. of Toledo, Inc.
Docket No. RCRA-05-2008-0006

RCRA Appeal Nos. 10-01 and 10-02

and

John A. Biewer Co. of Ohio, Inc.
Docket No. RCRA-05-2008-0007
